Total liabilities (9,341) (8,109) (9,011) (10,137) (7,372) (6,758)

Forward contracts 8,589 7,457 8,285 9,321 6,779 6,214

Net 40   36 38 44 32 29

Movement ~ ~ 2 8 (4) (7)

29.	RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

	 Foreign exchange risk

	� The Bank does not have any significant proprietary positions in any foreign currencies and accordingly
there is no significant impact on the income statement or equity as a result of foreign exchange rate
fluctuations. Foreign exchange risks are controlled through monitoring against limits approved by the
Board of Directors. In general assets are typically funded in the same currency as that of the business
being transacted to eliminate exchange exposures or are covered by forward foreign exchange
contracts. Compliance with position limits is independently monitored on an ongoing basis.

	 Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

	� The tables below summarise what effect a percentage change in exchange rates against sterling, the
Bank’s functional currency, will have on the Bank’s assets and liabilities denominated in the principal
currencies (US$’s and Euros) traded by the Bank as at the reporting date.

Notes to the Accounts

Seventy Nine

% change in US$/£ exchange rate

-10% -20% +10% +20%

US DOLLARS US$’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s

AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

Total assets 143,043 118,688 131,876 148,360 107,898 98,907

Total liabilities  (218,195) (181,045) (201,161) (226,306) (164,586) (150,871)

Forward contracts 47,454 39,374 43,749 49,218 35,795 32,812

Net (27,698) (22,983) (25,536) (28,728) (20,893) (19,152)

Movement ~ ~ (2,553) (5,745) 2,090 3,831

	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Bank’s non-trading portfolio including treasury activities and

private, corporate and institutional banking businesses.

	 Treasury
	 The Bank’s treasury activities include its money market business and the management of internal funds

flow within the Bank’s businesses.

	 Private, corporate and institutional banking
	 Structural interest rate risk arises in these activities where assets and liabilities have different re-pricing

dates. It is the Bank’s policy to minimise the sensitivity of net interest income to changes in interest rates. A
maturity gap report is produced as at month-end for all the major currencies to which the Bank is exposed.

	 Sensitivity of projected net interest income

	� The following tables set out the impact on future net interest income and the economic values of
assets as per interest rate shocks prescribed by the PRA at the reporting date in sterling and US dollars.
For US Dollar net assets a 250bp interest rate shock has been applied and a 200bp shock applied to
Sterling net assets. A corresponding downwards movement would incur very similar opposite results.
Other currencies have been excluded from the table on the basis of non-materiality. The gaps shown
represent the net of floating rate assets and liabilities up to 12 months. Gap amounts represent net
asset/liabilities for each time bucket.

% change in Euro/£ exchange rate

-10% -20% +10% +20%

EUROS Eur‘000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s

AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

Total assets 7,586 6,711 7,457 8,389 6,101 5,592

Total liabilities (9,085) (8,036) (8,929) (10,045) (7,306) (6,697)

Forward contracts 1,500 1,327 1,474 1,659 1,206 1,106

Net 1 2 2 3 1 1

Movement ~ ~ ~ 1 (1) (1)

29.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Notes to the Accounts

Eighty

Change in projected net interest income arising from a shift in yield curves of 200bp:

2023 2022

POUNDS STERLING
Gap

£’000’s

Net
interest
£’000’s

Gap
£’000’s

Net
interest
£’000’s

Overnight 244,565 6,097 213,894 4,189

1 month 39,397 970 (19,228) (369)

3 months (12,657) (264) (27,967) (470)

6 months (32,539) (508) (47,179) (661)

9 months (18,275) (171) (14,404) (108)

1 year (44,526) (139) (31,917) (80)

TOTAL 175,965 5,985 73,199 2,501

Change in projected net interest income arising from a shift in yield curves of 250bp:

2023 2022

US DOLLARS
Gap

US$ 000’s

Net
interest

US$ 000’s
Gap

US$ 000’s

Net
interest

US$ 000’s

Overnight (22,520) (449) (22,052) (362)

1 month (26,664) (525) ~ ~

3 months (28,652) (478) 19,193 272

6 months (22,658) (283) (34,515) (409)

9 months (17,783) (133) (11,796) (78)

1 year (23,029) (58) (11,375) (25)

TOTAL (141,306) (1,926) (60,545) (602)

29.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

	 Sensitivity of projected net interest income (continued)

Notes to the Accounts

Eighty One

29.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

	 Capital risk

	Measurement

	� The Bank measures the amount of capital it requires and holds through applying the regulatory
framework defined by the Capital Requirements Directive and Regulation (CRD IV) as implemented in
the UK by the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) and supplemented through additional regulation
under the PRA Rulebook. Further details of the Banks’s regulatory capital and leverage frameworks,
including the means by which its capital and leverage requirements and capital resources are